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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Ronald J. Berardi 

 Location: 839 North Greece Road (Meadows at English subdivision) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.01-2-19.2 & 058.01-2-20.2 

 Zoning District: RMS (Multiple-Family Residential – Senior Citizen) 

 Request: a) An area variance for proposed dwelling units (Lots 101, 102, 

103, 104, 113, 114, 115, & 116) to have a (east) setback of 88.0 

feet to 149.9 feet (measured from the centerline of North Greece 

Road), instead of the 150.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-

14 H, Table II 

  b) An area variance for proposed dwelling units (Lots 102 & 103) 

to have a (north) setback of 44.0 feet from other zoning districts, 

instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-14 H, Table 

II 

  c) An area variance for proposed dwelling units (Lots 118, 119, 

122, 123, 126 & 127) to have a (south) setback of 30.0 feet from 

other zoning districts, instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required.  

Sec. 211-14 H, Table II 

  d) An area variance for a proposed driveway and parking area 

(285± linear feet) to be located 27.0± feet to 49.9 feet from the 

west right-of-way line of North Greece Road, instead of the 50.0 

feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-14 H, Table II 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 839 North Greece Road (Meadows 

at English subdivision), as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

adverse impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under 

SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 
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Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Ronald J. Berardi (the “Applicant”), who is 

requesting the following variances: 

a. An area variance for a proposed dwelling units to have a (east) setback of 88.0 feet to 

149.9 feet (measured from the centerline of North Greece Road), instead of the 150.0 

feet minimum required. 

b. An area variance for proposed dwelling units to have a (north) setback of 44.0 feet 

from other zoning districts, instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required. 

c. An area variance for proposed dwelling units to have a (south) setback of 30.0 feet 

from other zoning districts, instead of the 50.0 feet minimum required.  

d. An area variance for a proposed driveway and parking (285± linear feet) to be located 

27.0± feet to 49.9 feet from the west right-of-way line of North Greece Road, instead 

of the 50.0 feet minimum required. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The parcel is located at 839 North Greece 

Road (the “Property”) and is located within an RMS (Multiple-Family Residential – Senior 

Citizen) zoning district.  Previously, the property was zoned R1-44 (Single-Family Residential), 

but was rezoned by the Town Board on May 17, 2016. 

 On December 6, 2016, the Applicant and his site engineer, Richard Girualo of LandTech 

Surveying and Planning (“LandTech”), appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals (“the 

Board”) as it relates to the development of the Meadows at English subdivision.  The Property 

is approximately 6.94 acres in area and the Applicant is proposing 28 building lots, which will 

each contain a one (1)-story dwelling unit and a two (2)-car attached garage for each dwelling 

unit, and each dwelling unit will be at least 1450 square feet in gross floor area, exclusive of 

the garage.  The remaining portions of the Property will act as a common lot for a future 

homeowners association.  Vehicular access to the Property will be via an unsignalized “T” 

intersection for a proposed private drive (collectively, the “Project”).  During the public 

hearing, the Board heard testimony from neighboring property owners, who voiced concern 

regarding the Project.  The concerns included, but were not limited to:  the front setback from 

North Greece Road; the amount of traffic that would be generated; the amount of variances; 

and the loss of privacy due to the development of a vacant piece of land.  Also, members of 

this Board expressed concerns about the Project, notably the intensity of development and 

whether the Property was being “overstuffed.”  However, it should be noted that in the RMS 

zoning district, the maximum allowable density is 15.0 units per acre; the Project is proposing 

less than 4.0 units per acre.  Also, in terms of traffic, the Monroe County Department of 

Transportation had previously reviewed the Project at the time of rezoning and felt that it did 

not warrant a traffic impact study. 
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 As a result, this Board voted to continue this application until January 17, 2017 in 

order to give the Town’s Planning Board an opportunity to review the Project and provide their 

own comments. 

 On January 17, 2017, the Applicant reappeared before this Board, along with John 

Sciarabba of LandTech.  At said meeting, the Applicant provided a revised site plan to the 

Board.  The revised site plan showed that one (1) dwelling unit and lot had been removed 

and that improvements were made relating to the setback variances.  The modifications are 

as follows: 

 Variance “a”:  On the south side of the private drive, the dwelling units have been shifted 

to the west, where they are now 104.0 feet from the centerline of North Greece Road, 

instead of the 88.0 feet originally proposed. 

 Variance “b”:  This request would no longer be required, as the Applicant has shifted the 

buildings to the south by 6.0 feet and would comply with the 50.0 feet setback 

requirement.  This variance has been formally withdrawn by the Applicant. 

 Variance “c”:  No changes have been made, and this variance will remain as listed. 

 Variance “d”:  On the south side of the private drive, the driveway and parking areas have 

been shifted to the west, where they are now 43.0 feet from the west right-of-way line of 

North Greece Road. 

 Also, during the January 17 meeting, the Board heard testimony from James 

Freemesser of 5 Pine Creek Lane and James Seidewand of 25 Pine Creek Lane, who had 

concerns regarding the amount of buffering/screening that the Project was providing to the 

residences to the west. 

 As a result, the Board voted to continue the public hearing on this application until the 

meeting of February 7, 2017 in order to give the Planning Board time to respond with their 

comments.  At the meeting of the 7th, the Board had concerns regarding proposed grading 

in a Town easement.  As a result, the Board voted to continue this application until this 

evening to give time for the Planning Board to review and comment, which they have done, 

and staff has provided a copy of the Planning Board minutes, stating that there are no issues 

from Engineering regarding the grading. 

 In making its determination, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall take into consideration 

the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted as weighed against the detriment to the 

health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community.  In making such determination, 

the Board shall also consider the following: 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood 

or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.  

An undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the neighborhood.  The 

Applicant is proposing dwelling units that are at least 1,450 square feet in size and 

would include an attached two (2)-car garage.  The size and look of the units will be 

similar to other residential units in this area of the town. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible 

for the applicant to pursue, other than the area variance.  No other method is feasible 

for the Applicant to pursue.  Although the Property is nearly seven (7) acres in area, 

the northwestern portion of the Property is encumbered with a tributary to Smith 

Creek, floodplain, and a Town of Greece drainage and flooding easement, which 

prohibits portions of the Property from being developed.  Furthermore, this portion of 

the Property will assist in providing buffering and screening for neighboring properties. 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

February 21, 2017 

Page 5 

3. Whether the variance is substantial.  While the number of variances may be considered 

substantial, the proposed dwelling unit setbacks are similar to neighboring properties 

on North Greece Road.  For example, in the immediate area, the front setbacks of 

existing homes range from 68.8 feet to 126 feet from the centerline of North Greece 

Road, based on information provided by the Applicant’s site engineer and Town staff.  

Also, in terms of the proposed south setback of 30 feet, this is 10 feet more than what 

would have been required when the Property was zoned R1-44 (Single-Family 

Residential). 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.  While there is a physical 

impact, because a vacant parcel would be developed, it would be located in an area of 

the Town where developments similar to this have occurred, such as Brook Forest on 

English Road and the Stonewood Manor townhomes off Peck Road.  Also, in terms of 

any environmental conditions and impacts, the Project would require approval from 

the Town’s Planning Board, which oversees such matters. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant 

to the decision of the Board, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area 

variance. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions. 

1. The dwelling units south of the proposed private drive shall be at least 104 feet from 

the centerline of North Greece Road. 

2. The driveway and parking areas south of the proposed private drive shall be at least 

43 feet from the west right-of-way line of North Greece Road. 

3. As offered by the Applicant, Variance “b” has been formally withdrawn. 

4. The Applicant shall obtain subdivision and site plan approval from the Town’s Planning 

Board. 

5. The Applicant shall comply with the conditions of the rezoning approved by the Town 

Board on May 17, 2016 or any relief from said conditions that may be approved in the 

future. 
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Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

1. Applicant:  Joseph Wesley 

 Location:  185 Long Pond Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.02-1-2.2 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed hot tub to be located in portions 

of a waterfront and side yard, where accessory structures, such 

as hot tubs, are permitted only in rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E (3) 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 185 Long Pond Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

adverse impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under 

SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Joseph Wesley, 185 Long pond Road, Mr. 

Wesley appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for a proposed hot tub to be located in portions of a waterfront and side yard, where 

accessory structures, such as hot tubs, are permitted only in rear yards. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Wesley had mentioned that he had 

built the home 10 years ago and he had purchased the hot tub back in the fall, September or 

October, had it installed, had the electrical put in and once the paperwork was submitted to 

the Town it was found that there was no permit and that is why he is here this evening.  The 

property is located at 185 Long Pond Road, on a lot that is approximately 111 feet x 273 feet, 

with a very narrow strip 15 feet wide that extends down to the lake.  It is located in an R1-

44 zoning district.  The hot tub is already installed and located on the north side of the home 

just off of an existing deck built on a concrete slab.  This request for a hot tub is common and 

not unusual for this area.  Three letters of support were received; there were no concerns 

from any neighbors.  The hot tub is for recreational use, and no one spoke to oppose this 

request. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the condition that the applicant must 

obtain all permits. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant:  Philip Haberek 

 Location:  190 Montvale Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.04-3-83 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed attached garage addition 

(869.7± square feet), resulting in a total gross floor area of 

1595.1± square feet in all accessory structures, where 800 

square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots 

with a lot area less than 16,000 square feet.  Sec. 211-11 E (1), 

Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of March 7, 2017 in order to 

give the applicant time to review his options. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of March 7, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant:  Michael Neary 

 Location:  320 Lowden Point Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.18-1-23 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed deck (16.0 feet x 16.0 feet; 

256.0 square feet) to be located in the front yard of a corner lot, 

where accessory structures, such as decks, are permitted only in 

rear yards.  Sec. 211-11 E (3) 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 320 Lowden Point Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

adverse impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under 

SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Michael Neary, 320 Lowden Point Road, Mr. 

Neary appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area variance 

for a proposed deck (16.0 feet x 16.0 feet; 256.0 square feet) to be located in the front yard 

of a corner lot, where accessory structures, such as decks, are permitted only in rear yards. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The parcel is located at 320 Lowden 

Point Road, on the corner of Grandview Lane, and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family 

Residential) neighborhood.  The applicant, Mr. Neary, appeared before the Board this evening, 

stating that he has lived at this address for 18 years, and he stated that he is proposing a 16-

foot x 16-foot deck to be built on the west side of the new addition.  There will be no additional 

electrical outlets or lighting provided on this deck.  The deck will not be covered.  It will have 

railings around the entire deck, other than the two stairs on each side of the deck.  The deck 

will be constructed of pressure-treated wood and it will be approximately two feet off the 

ground.  He has 6 neighbors who did not object to this construction, and there will be no 

covering provided planned for the deck.  No one appeared before the Board to speak against 

this application. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtain all necessary Town permits. 

2. And that this approval is for the life of the deck. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant:  Bill Gray’s, Inc. 

 Location:  1161 North Greece Road  

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.1-2-26.21, 073.1-2-26.22, & 073.02-1-50.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) & BG (General Business) 

Request: An area variance for 166 proposed parking spaces in a business 

center, instead of the minimum 189 parking spaces required.  

Sec. 211-45 Q, Sec. 211-45 R, Sec. 211-45 S (1), & Sec. 211-

45 Z 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1161 North Greece Road, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 
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8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Bill Gray’s, Inc., 1161 North Greece Road,  

located in a BR (Restricted Business) and a BG (General Business) zoning district, their 

representative appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for 166 proposed parking spaces in a business center, instead of the minimum 189 

parking spaces required. 

 The findings of fact are as follows.  This evening, Mr. Bob Bringley of Marathon 

Engineering appeared before the Board on behalf of Bill Gray’s, Inc.  Mr. Bringley mentioned 

that relative to the establishment of this restaurant, the Town Board has given its approval 

for a special use permit and there have been preliminary discussions with the Planning Board; 

however, tomorrow evening, February 22nd, there will be an official meeting on the Planning 

Board’s schedule.  Mr. Bringley mentioned that the hours of operation of this restaurant will 

be Sundays through Thursdays, from 10:30 a.m. to 12:00 midnight, and Fridays and 

Saturdays, from 10:30 a.m. to 1:30 a.m.  The peak times for the restaurant business will be 

during lunch and primarily at the dinner time and in the evenings, as there will be a taproom 

incorporated into this facility.  However, these peak times will not be in conflict with the other 

tenants of this plaza, being a pizza location that is primarily a walk-in and walk-out, a 

jazzercise location, an insurance agency, and also a hair salon and a beauty supply retail 

outlet.  Mr. Bringley did mention that at no time will there be more than 20 employees working 

at the same time so that as a result of that, 20 spaces at most will be occupied by restaurant 

personnel.  Mr. Bringley also mentioned that during the winter, snow storage will not 

encumber any parking spots; the snow storage will be placed upon existing green space.  He 

did mention that there will be 166 spots, of which 10 will be land banked, meaning that, to 

start this project, there will be 156 paved spaces. 

 As a result, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain site plan approval from the Planning Board. 

2. The installation of the land bank parking is subject to the review and approval of either 

the Planning Board Clerk and/or the Planning Board. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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MODIFICATION TO NEIGHBORHOOD NOTIFICATION: 

1. Applicant: Barnard Exempt Firemen’s Association 

 Location: 360 & 400 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.18-1-2.111 & 060.18-1-3 

 Zoning District: R1-8 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: The following area variances are required in order to subdivide 

360 & 400 Maiden Lane to form Lots 1, 2 and 3 of the Barnard 

Exempt Firemen’s Association Maiden Lane Subdivision: 

  Lot 2 

a) An area variance for a proposed lot depth of 98.95 feet, 

instead of the 100 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-11 D (2), 

Table I 

  b) An area variance for an existing principal building (single-

family dwelling) to have a (west) rear setback of 10.8 feet, 

instead of the 30.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-11 D (2), 

Table I 

 

The staff has recommended a modification of the neighborhood notification requirements, to 

reduce the number of property owners to be notified.  The basis for this recommendation is 

the large size of the entire parcel, of which this site is but one part, and the many properties 

which would be included in the notification but which are not near the subject of the 

subdivision. 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to amend the 

Neighborhood Notification for the subdivision of 360 & 400 Maiden Lane to form 

Lots 1, 2 and 3 of the Barnard Exempt Firemen’s Association Maiden Lane 

Subdivision, relying on the Town staff’s judgment for fulfillment of the zoning 

ordinance intent for adequate neighborhood notification, which should be just some 

of the parcels on Darlap Place, Pomona Drive and adjoining parcels on Maiden Lane,  

which are the parcels in the immediate vicinity that potentially would be most 

affected by the proposed subdivision. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Bilsky  Absent Mr. Forsythe  Absent 

  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  Mr. Jensen  Yes 

  Mr. Meilutis  Absent Ms. Nigro  Yes 

  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Modification Request Granted 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:10 p.m. 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  March 7, 2017 


